
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Friday, 17 March 2023 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 27 March 2023 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Claire Platt, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 30 January 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) (To Follow) 
 1. To receive an update on CAMHS and the action being taken 

to reduce waiting times and explore options for those young 
people who do not meet the threshold for formal CAMHS 
referral or support. 

 
2. To hear from Children and Family Health Devon on what they 

were doing to resolve the lack of a CAMHS support for the 
Youth Justice Service to ensure that provision of at least one 
day a week is commissioned as soon as possible as well as 
responding to overall issues in connection with the lack of 



 

access for young people to CAMHS services. 
 
(Note:  Jo Turl, Director of Commissioning Primary, Community and 
Mental Health Care, NHS Devon has been invited to attend the 
meeting for this item.) 
 

6.   Children's Services Self Assessment (Pages 9 - 95) 
 To receive a report on the Children’s Services Self-Assessment 

which will be used to inform the Ofsted Annual Conversation on the 
performance of Children’s Services. 
 

7.   Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Joint Inspection Written Statement of Action Update 

(Pages 96 - 200) 

 To receive update on the progress of the implementation of the 
action plan arising from the Written Statement of Action following 
the Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs (SEND) Joint 
Inspection. 
 
(Note:  Hannah Baker, Project Management SEND Written 
Statement of Action has been invited to the meeting to present this 
item.) 
 

8.   Young People - Housing Strand Update (Pages 201 - 214) 
 To receive an update on care experienced, including data around 

Nightstop use and long term housing sufficiency and any 
recommendations arising from the work with the Department for 
Education (DFE) care experienced expert. 
 
(Note:  Tara Harris, Divisional Director for Community and 
Customer Services and Shaun Evans, Head of Safeguarding and 
PSW have been invited to the meeting for this item.) 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Pages 215 - 217) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
30 January 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dudley and Foster 
 

Co-opted Member 
Claire Platt, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Frank Tsyplek, Torbay Youth Trust Junior Participation Worker (Care Experienced) 
Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Douglas-Dunbar and Mills and 
Mike Cook (non-voting Co-opted Member) and Ed Wright (who was represented by 
Ian Stevens, non-voting Co-opted Member). 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 21 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. Review of the Learning Academy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, provided an update as set out in the submitted 
report on the review of the Learning Academy and responded to the following 
questions: 
 

 Where was the Council with recruitment and retention. 

 What progress had been made on recruiting a lead officer for restorative 
practice. 

 Were all leadership roles now in place including the Head of Quality 
Assurance. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

Members acknowledged that whilst some social workers had left the Council due to 
higher pay being offered elsewhere, some had returned due to the better working 
conditions at Torbay and vacancy levels remained relatively low at 10% across the 
whole of Children’s Services, despite national difficulties recruiting and retaining social 
workers. 
 
The Sub-Board noted the partnership approach being taken and the support offered 
through the Learning Academy, including five members of the Youth Trust Team 
taking part in restorative practice training and sharing good practice across teams. 
 
The Sub-Board welcomed the progress made and s
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

24. Revised Corporate Parenting Strategy  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, presented the revised Corporate Parenting 
Strategy which had been updated having regards to the views of children and young 
people and their foster families and reflected the kind of Corporate Parents they 
needed us to be to enable us to respond to the needs of young people.  They 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 How may care experienced young people were worked with on the Strategy. 

 The Strategy referred to partnership working, who were the partners involved. 

 The forward just includes photos of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, this should be the whole of the Corporate 
Parenting Board to demonstrate that it was their collective responsibility. 

 There were no mention of accommodation needs or housing. 

 Do you monitor your young people who were not in accommodation. 

 P12 refers to The Cycle and My Voice being participation groups currently 
facilitated by Torbay Youth Trust this had moved back inhouse to Torbay 
Council. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Corporate Parenting 
Strategy as set out in the submitted report subject to the following: 
 
1. amend paragraph 1.2 to read ‘wider partnership’; 
 
2. to include photos and membership of the whole of the Corporate Parenting 

Board and not just the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services in the forward to show that this was their collective 
responsibility; 

 
3. to include reference to the housing needs for care experienced young people 

and reference to the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review recommendations set out 
below: 

 

 to consider paying private landlords more than the standard one month 
deposit (normally the equivalent to one month’s rent) to encourage them 
to rent properties to care experienced young people to give them more 
confidence they will not be left out of pocket once the young person has 
moved on; 

 

 to request that provision of new accommodation for care experienced 
young people should be a priority for TorVista Homes and other 
registered housing providers; 

 

 to explore options to enable more care experienced young people to 
remain longer term with their foster carers; 

 

Page 6



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

 to explore options for Banding in Devon Home Choice to see if care 
experienced young people can be given a higher priority and what 
processes are in place; and 

 

 to request that officers look at good practice from other local authorities 
when refreshing the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to see how we can encourage the development of 
more larger family homes, single units, units for care experienced young 
people or units to assist adults with a disability to live independently; and 

 
4. page 12 of the Strategy to be amended to reflect that The Circle and My Voice 

participation groups are no longer facilitated by Torbay Youth Trust and have 
been brought back inhouse. 

 
25. Youth Justice Plan Update  

 
Jon Ralph, Service Manager, Youth Justice Service provided an update on the 
implementation of the Youth Justice Plan as set out in the submitted report and 
responded to the following questions: 
 

 You have been trying to recruit a CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
worker) for two years, if you were still not able to recruit at what point do you 
need to change your strategy. 

 What options have been explored with health to provide CAMHS support. 

 In the short term the Youth Trust has been working with children and young 
people on what impacts them whist waiting for CAMHS, the Youth Justice 
Service could link up with the Trust to access some of this work. 

 What action was being taken by the Police to help speed up outcomes for 
young people. 

 The One World Café had been identified as a suitable safe site to meet with 
young people and a bid had been submitted with other youth sector providers, 
was there anything the Sub-Board could do to support the bid. 

 What other services were intended to be provided at the One World Café if the 
bid was successful. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Sub-Board requests that Children and Family Health Devon be invited 

to attend their next meeting to provide an update on what they were doing to 
resolve the lack of a CAMHS support for the Youth Justice Service to ensure 
that provision of at least one day a week is commissioned as soon as possible 
as well as responding to overall issues in connection with the lack of access for 
young people to CAMHS services; and 

 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

supports the proposal for Youth Provision at the One World Café.   
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

26. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker and requested an 
update on youth work at Parkfield to be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



 

Meeting:  Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  27 03 2023 

Wards affected:  All   

Report Title:  Children’s Services Self Assessment 

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This paper has been prepared to provide members of the Children and Young People’s 

Overvi
[...]
taining an acute and continuous focus on children who need help and 

protection, those who are cared for, and care experienced, we also aim to sustain 

progress in other areas. For example, preventative Early Help services based on the 

family hub model, and early intervention to provide consistent support to children with 

SEND at SEN K level, are two areas in which aspirational and innovative work has 

begun. This will be achieved through the robust implementation of Torbay Children’s 

Continuous Improvement Plan, which is the driver for the process of partnership-wide 

Page 16



3 | P a g e  
 

transformation in order to achieve the delivery of outstanding services to children and 

young people. 

 

Our overarching ambition is for these outstanding services to be appropriately 

informed by enhanced understanding of our local community and the needs of children 

and families. They will be co-designed and co-produced and based on meaningful and 

impactful engagement, consultation, and participation. We want children and families 

not only to have a ‘voice’, but for this ‘voice’ to be at the core of service improvement 

and innovation. As we strive forward to build on the significant success of what has 

been achieved already, we are committed to ensuring that our workforce, our partners, 

our Members and our communities are involved and informed, and are able to share 

in what we do and how we do it.  

Within the full inspection in March 2022, areas for development were identified as: 

◼ The oversight of arrangements when care leavers move in and out of temporary 
accommodation.  
◼ The focus on reading (literacy) in personal education plans.  

◼ The quality of planning for some children in need. 
◼ The frequency and quality of management oversight.  
 

Work has already begun to respond effectively. For example: 

 Our care experienced service has been subject to significant review. A robust 

process has now been implemented which ensures th
[...]
he Strategic and Operational 

Corporate Parenting Board, which sets out immediate actions to progress the areas 

for development. 

Areas for continued opportunity also include, through the Becoming an Adult Steering 

Group initiated as part of our Written Statement of Action SEND response, exploring 

more about what we need to do to help young people budget and manage any 

difficulties with their money and put in the right support for young people who are 

experiencing difficulties in this area. This will become a focus of the young person’s 

future pathway plans.   

Page 58



45 | P a g e  
 

We have updated our local offer, taking account of young peoples’ experiences and 

views, in order to secure immediate improvements to the service while we consider its 

future direction and ensure that young people have access to the right practical, 

emotional and financial support at the right time for them. This has already reflected 

the feedback from the National Advisor, in terms of having concise ‘golden nuggets’ in 

terms of what care experienced young people can expect from us as their corporate 

parents, as well as distinct offers for care experienced parents, those in custody and 

those with SEND.  

The Care Experienced Team has strengthened its links with our exploitation team, and 

now attend regular safety planning meetings with colleagues. We have built strong 

links to the Child Exploitation Missing Operational Group and use the exploitation tool 

to risk-assess our young people, when we have consent to do so.  However, an area 

for further opportunity is the wider support available to those young people who do not 

meet Care Act eligibility.  

 

Fostering 

What do we know about the quality of social work practice? 

The social work staff establishment compromises   

- Two Team Managers 

- Two p Assistant Team Managers 

- Seven supervising social workers (Fostering Support) 

- Seven assessing social workers (Fostering Assessment)
[...]
ities and ICB).  Provision of such services is a 

cornerstone of enabling the local community to thrive, and to supporting children and young 

people in having high aspirations.  For children looked after with SEND, such services play 

an integral role in the Council delivering its duties as corporate parent. 

2.3 Our recent second Monitoring Visit by the DfE (Department for Education) and CQC (Care 

Quality Commission) reported a pleasing level of improvement against our actions.  As a 

statutory service, we are regularly inspected by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 

(CQC). We need to continue to work at pace on our SEND improvements as a full re-

inspection will be likely towards the end of 2023.  

 
 

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. We request that the updates regarding each improvement pillar are shared and understood by 

all board members so that they can continue to support with its implementation. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Torbay Written Statement of Action (May22) 
Appendix 2 - Torbay Monitoring Visit Update submission (17Jan23) 
Appendix 3 - ‘Agreed Note’ – Monitoring Visit 2 (25Jan23) 

Background Documents  

SEND Code of practice 0-25 years (published 2014) 
Inspection Report on the Torbay SEND Local Area Inspection 
Green Paper on SEND March 2022 
 

  

Page 97



 

 

Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1      Joint Commissioning Pillar 

We have made significant progress in our collaborative efforts as a local area in improving our 

services for children and families with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). Our 

contemporary Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Commissioning Strategies 

have been co-produced and are fully aligned with the Whole System Approach (WSOA). 

 

We recently organized an event inviting parents, carers, and local professionals working in SEND 

to explore how we can build on our progress and develop an associated plan. 
[...]
onal actions were identified.   

Date and venue of next meeting 

Next monitoring meeting - date, time and venue tbc 

Conclusion and summary information 

• Overall, the local area is beginning to make tangible progress across the eight areas of 

significant weakness. SEND leaders are committed to making the necessary changes to 

improve SEND services. 

• Governance arrangements and collaboration across the local area have strengthened 

further. 

• Key stakeholders remain fully engaged with changing the SEND system and culture in 

Torbay.  

• The PCF is a full strategic partner, with coproduction becoming central to the new way 

of working in Torbay. 

• As a whole, the local partnership is aware of the pace of change required to fully 

implement the WSoA and address the areas of significant weakness identified by 

Ofsted/CQC. 

• As with many local areas at the current time, recruitment and retention of specialist and 

support staff pose significant risks to maintaining progress. 

 

 

Page 200



 

Meeting:  Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  27 March 2023 

Wards affected:  All   

Report Title: Young People – Housing Strand Update 

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report has been prepared to provide members of the Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Board with an update on the current situation and progress made 

regarding 16/17 year olds and care experienced young people and their accommodation 

needs.  

2. Reason for Proposal and its Benefits 

2.1 This report will provide an update on the current situation evidenced with a scoping 
exercised and summary of work and completed and actions being tak
[...]
 risk that escalate over the next 12 to 18 
months. 
 

Page 214



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

30/1/23 24 That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised 
Corporate Parenting Strategy as set out in the submitted 
report subject to the following: 
 
1. amend paragraph 1.2 to read ‘wider partnership’; 
 
2. to include photos and membership of the whole of the 

Corporate Parenting Board and not just the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services in the forward to show that this was their 
collective responsibility; 

 
3. to include reference to the housing needs for care 

experienced young people and reference to the 
Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review recommendations set 
out below: 

 

 to consider paying private landlords more than the 
standard one month deposit (normally the 
equivalent to one month’s rent) to encourage them 
to rent properties to care experienced young 
people to give them more confidence they will not 
be left out of pocket once the young person has 
moved on; 

 

 to request that provision of new accommodation for 
care experienced young people should be a priority 

Report submitted to the Cabinet on 21 March 
2023 

P
age 215

A
genda Item

 9



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

for TorVista Homes and other registered housing 
providers; 

 

 to explore options to enable more care 
experienced young people to remain longer term 
with their foster carers; 

 

 to explore options for Banding in Devon Home 
Choice to see if care experienced young people 
can be given a higher priority and what processes 
are in place; and 

 

 to request that officers look at good practice from 
other local authorities when refreshing the 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to see how we can encourage 
the development of more larger family homes, 
single units, units for care experienced young 
people or units to assist adults with a disability to 
live independently; and 

 
4. page 12 of the Strategy to be amended to reflect that 

The Circle and My Voice participation groups are no 
longer facilitated by Torbay Youth Trust and have 
been brought back inhouse. 

 

30/1/23 25 1. that the Sub-Board requests that Children and Family 
Health Devon be invited to attend their next meeting to 
provide an update on what they were doing to resolve 
the lack of a CAMHS support for the Youth Justice 

Complete – they have been invited to the next 
meeting and confirmed attendance. 
 
 

P
age 216



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

Service to ensure that provision of at least one day a 
week is commissioned as soon as possible as well as 
responding to overall issues in connection with the 
lack of access for young people to CAMHS services; 
and 

 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board supports the proposal for Youth 

Provision at the One World Café.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
An email was sent to the TDA and Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism 
and Housing – Councillor Swithin Long 
expressing the Sub-Board’s support on 2 
February 2023. 

 

P
age 217


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Children's Services Self Assessment
	Childrens Services Self Assessment Appendix 1
	Childrens Services Self Assessment Appendix 2
	Slide 1: Children’s Services  Annual Conversation
	Slide 2: LA Overview
	Slide 3: Our Children 
	Slide 4: Our Practice 
	Slide 5: Our Practice 
	Slide 6: Our progress   
	Slide 7: Our Workforce 
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Other forms of exploitation
	Slide 12: Other priorities
	Slide 13: What next?


	7 Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint Inspection Written Statement of Action Update
	SEND Written Statement of Action – Update on SEND Improvement Work App1
	SEND Written Statement of Action – Update on SEND Improvement Work App2
	SEND Written Statement of Action – Update on SEND Improvement Work App3

	8 Young People - Housing Strand Update
	9 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
27 March 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Foster and Loxton 

 

 
27. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Loxton in 
place of Councillor Mills.  Apologies for absence were received from Laura Colman 
and Claire Platt (Co-opted Members) and Ed Wright, Jo Morrell and Mike Cook 
(non-voting Co-opted Members). 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 30 January 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)  
 
Dr Femi Akerele – Clinical Director, and Sonja Upton – CAMHS (Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services) Head of Service from Child Family Health 
Devon (CFHD) gave a presentation in respect of CAMHS services in Torbay and 
wider Devon covering the following areas: 
 

 Update on CAMHS. 

 The action being taken to reduce waiting times. 

 The options for young people who do not meet the threshold for formal 
CAMHS referral or support. 

 Access for young people to CAMHS services. 
 
Members were advised that there was now a CAMHS worker with the Youth 
Justice Team working one or two days a week but it was hoped that this would be 
extended further once recruitment issues had been resolved. 
 
It was noted that CAMHS had developed short films which had been shared 
extensively on social media platforms, promoting the support available to children 
and young people in Torbay and Devon.  These can be viewed at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xw4FLqo4678 and 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jgrpLb4_FCA. 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DXw4FLqo4678&data=05%7C01%7Cteresa.buckley%40torbay.gov.uk%7C37f806a3828d4ce1111408db2ec98d00%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638155215416663482%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BEu7aF2Jjdu0h0EMCnhU%2FxI3OdhPtr7pef1%2FWNP67Oc%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DjgrpLb4_FCA&data=05%7C01%7Cteresa.buckley%40torbay.gov.uk%7C37f806a3828d4ce1111408db2ec98d00%7C13577bd8494345d98d3c304f184f6582%7C0%7C0%7C638155215416663482%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LNgMmLnbJRbA9LaN3cQl5n7asjG%2F0qR2GGkxelvYqxI%3D&reserved=0


Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

 
The following questions were raised: 
 

 How were young people’s social needs being met by CAMHS. 

 How did the signposting work for young people who may not be able to 
access support and advice without further help. 

 How does CAMHS involve other agencies and partners, including the 
voluntary and community sector in their work. 

 Was the 18 week target for a referral the first point of contact with the young 
person or was there a triage approach. 

 How many children were currently receiving CAMHS input in Torbay (Note: 
it was agreed that a written response would be provided to this point.) 

 How does a young person get a referral to CAMHS. 

 Was it expected that the number of children and young people with mental 
health and emotional health needs was going to continue to increase. 

 How does the relationship work with youth centres and community centres 
and how do you ensure that they were referring people to CAMHS. 

 Why were CAMHS Teams only in 50% of schools, what was being done to 
increase this and how were the current schools chosen. 

 What investigation has been carried out in respect of eating disorders and 
addictions. 

 
(Note:  Councillor Douglas-Dunbar left the meeting after this item.) 
 

30. Children's Services Self Assessment  
 
Becky Thompson, Divisional Director of Safeguarding provided an update on the 
Children’s Services Self Assessment which had been structured through the lens 
of a child’s journey as set out in the submitted report and responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 The number of referrals was high, was this for different children or were 
some of the referrals for the same child. 

 How were referrals made to the service. 

 There was confidence that three of the areas of weakness identified by 
Ofsted were being addressed, however, where was the action within the 
Self Assessment that we were making progress on the frequency and 
quality of management oversight. 

 What were the expected numbers of cases for each category of social 
worker. 

 Where were the family hubs going to be. 

 Will one family hub be sufficient for Torquay. 

 Torbay still has higher numbers of cared for children and young people 
compared to other areas what was being done to address this. 

 
Members acknowledged the importance of stability of the workforce and the 
increased confidence that partners had in Children’s Services. 
 
 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board thanked 
Children’s Services and their partners for the progress made in improving services 
to children and young people in Torbay. 
 

31. Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Joint 
Inspection Written Statement of Action Update  
 
Hannah Baker, Project Manager SEND Written Statement provided an update as 
set out in the submitted report on the implementation of the Torbay Local Area 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Written Statement of Action 
(WSOA) and responded to the following questions: 
 

 How long did the parent workshops last for and where were they held. 

 What was the projected increase in the number of children with SEND. 

 Could the pillars of the workstream membership be spread further into the 
voluntary and community sector and also within the inclusive pillar. 

 How could you ensure that all associated pillars link with good social care 
practice. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
acknowledge the updates regarding each improvement pillar and support the 
continued implementation of the actions arising from the SEND Written Statement 
of Action. 
 

32. Young People - Housing Strand Update  
 
Nick Holland, Team Leader Housing Options presented the submitted report which 
provided an update on the joint working with the Housing Options Team and 
Children’s Services Team to assist young people with their housing needs.  
Members asked questions in respect of the following: 
 

 One of the recommendations from the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review was 
to assist young people with bonds for properties, what action had been 
taken to address this and help care experienced young people secure 
rented accommodation. 

 Was there a risk that the flexibility to incentivise landlords to rent properties 
to care experienced young people would be reduced and was there a need 
for an agreed policy for such incentives. 

 Was there confusion around benefits and did this impact on someone’s 
ability to secure suitable housing. 

 How were the figures in the tables on pages 210 and 211 created. (Note:  it 
was agreed that a written response would be provided to this question.) 

 Where were we with move on accommodation. 

 What proportion of the 240 units of accommodation due to be developed 
this year by TorVista would be specifically allocated to care experienced 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Monday, 27 March 2023 
 

young people. (Note:  it was agreed that a written response would be 
provided to this question.) 

 
Members acknowledged the importance and impact that suitable housing had on 
young people’s lives and that care experienced young people had received a lot of 
support at an earlier age but needed to have suitable transitional support to help 
them become independent adults. 
 

33. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 
Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 
 


